The Company is exposed to risk due to interest rate fluctuation, on long and Short term borrowings.

The crucial aspect of the management of interest rate risk is to protect the value of borrowings as much as possible from the

adverse impact of the interest rate movements. The focus of the borrowing strategy revolves around the overwhelming need

to keep the interest risk of borrowing reasonably low with a view to minimize losses arising out of the adverse interest rate

movements.

Exposure to interest rate risk

Particulars  As at
31-03-2025

 As at
31-03-2024

Variable Rate borrowings

Long term borrowings from bank and other party  807.02  1,345.83

Working capital loan payable on demand  1,108.30  2,376.32

 1,915.32  3,722.15

Sensitivity Analysis

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/ lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates. This
analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular exchange rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast
sales and purchases.

Particulars 31st March 2025  31st March 2024

Sensitivity

Analysis

Impact On  Sensitivity

Analysis

Impact On

Profit
before Tax

 Other

Equity

 Profit
before Tax

 Other Equity

Interest Rate Sensitivity

(Increase)

1%  (19.15)  (14.33) 1.00%  (37.22)  (27.85)

Interest Rate Sensitivity

(Decrease)

1%  19.15  14.33 1.00%  37.22  27.85

iii) Other Price Risk

There is no other price risk on financial instrument outstanding as on 31st March 2025 and hence sensitivity analysis with
respect to movement in other price risk has not been given.

128

ANNUAL
REPORT
2024-25

ST41 ANNUAL
REPORT
2024-25

ST41

43 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

Risk management

The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can

continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders.

The Company monitors capital on the basis of the following ratio:

Net debt (total borrowings net of cash and cash equivalents) divided by Total equity (as shown in the balance sheet)

The gearing ratios were as follows:

Particulars  As at

31-03-2025

 As at

31-03-2024

Debt  2,475.37  4,044.35

Less: Cash and bank balances  1.54  5.28